

No. 14-6368

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL B. KINGSLEY,
Petitioner,
v.

STAN HENDRICKSON AND FRITZ DEGNER,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Barbara E. Bergman
Co-Chair, Amicus
Committee
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
1117 Stanford, N.E.
Albuquerque, NM 87131
(505) 277-3304

Mitchell F. Dolin
Counsel of Record
Jeff Kosseff
David Metcalf
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One City Center
850 Tenth St., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000

March 2015

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....ii

Interest Of Amicus Curiae..... 1

Summary Of Argument.....2

Argument..... 3

I. The Court Has Assessed the Objective Reasonableness of Alleged Civil Liberties Deprivations by Law Enforcement Personnel for More than a Century. 3

II. The Court Has Applied the Objective Reasonableness Test to Excessive Force Cases..... 7

III. The Court’s Reasoning in Support of the Objective Reasonableness Test is Equally Applicable to Cases Involving Pretrial Detainees..... 10

Conclusion 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	11
<i>Andrews v. Neer</i> , 253 F.3d 1052 (8th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Beck v. Ohio</i> , 379 U.S. 89 (1964).....	5
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	11
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	9
<i>De Veau v. Braisted</i> , 363 U.S. 144 (1960).....	12
<i>Director General of Railroads v.</i> <i>Kastenbaum</i> , 263 U.S. 25 (1923).....	5
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960).....	12

<i>Fuentes v. Wagner</i> , 206 F.3d 335 (3d Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Gibson v. Cnty. of Washoe, Nev.</i> , 290 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> 462 U.S. 261 (1983).....	7
<i>Johnson v. Glick</i> , 481 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir. 1973)	9
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	12
<i>Locke v. United States</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 339 (1813)	3
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005).....	9
<i>Orem v. Rephann</i> , 523 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014).....	9
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	7, 8
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	9

<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372	9
<i>Stacey v. Emery</i> , 97 U.S. 642 (1878)	4
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	8
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	6
<i>United States v. Budd</i> , 496 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	6
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986)	10
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	7, 8
Other Authorities	
Irene M. Baker, <i>Wilson v. Spain: Will Pre-trial Detainees Escape the Constitutional 'Twilight Zone'?</i> , 75 ST. JOHN'S L. REV. 449 (2001)	7
Irene Prior Loftus, <i>Note, The "Reasonable" Approach to Excessive Force Cases Under Section 1983</i> , 64 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 136 (1989)	7

Kathryn R. Urbonya, *Establishing a Deprivation of a Constitutional Right to Personal Security Under Section 1983: The Use of Unjustified Force by State Officials in Violation of the Fourth, Eighth, and Fourteenth Amendments*, 51 ALB. L. REV. 173 (1987)..... 7

Wayne R. LaFave, *Search And Seizure: A Treatise On The Fourth Amendment* § 1.04(d) (4th ed. 2004).....6
